

370.
Court
No.29.
(OP)

17.06.2026.
(Pritam)

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

**CRR 1436 of 2026
with
CRAN 1 of 2026.**

In the matter of: - **Jyotirmoy Bairagi.**

.....petitioner.

Mr. Mukundu Lal Sarkar,
Mr. Sabyasachi Chatterjee,
Mr. Tirupati Mukherje.

...for the petitioner.

Affidavit-of-service filed by the petitioner is taken on record.

Opposite party is not represented in spite of service.

Petitioner herein has assailed the order dated 21st January, 2026 passed by the learned Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court No.1, Barrackpore in Criminal Revision No.478/2023 in connection with the M. Case No.613/2020.

By an order dated 22nd June, 2023, the trial Magistrate awarded maintenance of Rs.5,000/- per month to the petitioner towards interim maintenance of her minor child from the date of filing of the application. However, he rejected the wife-petitioner's prayer for interim maintenance. Said order was assailed before the revisional court being Criminal Case No.478/2023. The revisional court by the impugned order provided interim

maintenance to the tune of Rs.7,000/- per month to the wife/petitioner and Rs.6,000/- per month towards maintenance of her minor son, from the date of filing of the application.

Being aggrieved by that order, learned counsel for the petitioner submits relying on supplementary affidavit that the petitioner is engaged as a teaching staff of Purbayan Educational Institution and has sufficient means to maintain herself from her own income.

Considering the aforesaid facts and circumstances, and relying upon unchallenged documents filed by the petitioner by way of affidavit, prayer for interim stay is allowed.

Let the order passed by the court below vide order dated 21st January, 2026 passed in Criminal Case No.478/23 is hereby stayed for a period of 12 weeks or until further order, whichever is earlier.

CRAN 1 of 2026 is disposed of accordingly.

Urgent Photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties upon compliance of all formalities.

(Dr. Ajoy Kumar Mukherjee, J.)